RESOLUTION NO. 79-09

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING COUNCIL MEMBER TOM KENYON TO REPRESENT THE CITY ON THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE POLICY COMMITTEE

Recitals:

Through various boards, committees, commissions and organizations the citizens of the City have a longstanding tradition of service to the community. The City Council by and through its participation thereon and therewith is no exception. Local, state and national service on boards, committees and commissions regularly and genuinely benefits the citizens of the City. The City's involvement with the Colorado Municipal League is no exception.

In order to continue to receive the benefits from service on boards, committees and commissions the City Council annually or at convenient intervals designates certain Council members to serve on various boards, committees and commissions. The City Council has determined that representation of the City of Grand Junction on the Colorado Municipal League (CML) Policy Committee would be beneficial for the City and therefore the Council by this resolution appoints Councilmember Tom Kenyon to that committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION COLORADO THAT:

Councilmember Tom Kenyon has volunteered to serve on the CML Policy Committee and by this resolution the City Council does hereby accept the nomination and appointment of Tom Kenyon to the CML Policy Committee.

The City Council thanks Councilmember Kenyon for his service to the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 16th day of September, 2009

<u>/s/: Bruce Hill</u> Bruce Hill President of the City Council

ATTEST:

<u>/s/: Stephanie Tuin</u> Stephanie Tuin City Clerk